g GRAND PRIX

College football guarantee games: A gig economy worth
more than $175 million this season

Steve Berkowitz, Randy Peterson, Amanda Caffey, USA TODAY Network  Published 1:14 p.m. ET Aug. 29, 2018 | Updated 2:43 p.m. ET Aug. 29, 2018

(Photo: The Associated Press)

College football’s version of the gig economy gets rolling Thursday, as teams across the country begin the
annual ritual of playing one-time, non-conference games in exchange for huge payouts.

This season, well over $175 million will change hands just for teams getting on the field for these so-called
“guarantee” games, according to an analysis of more than 275 contracts for matchups involving teams in the
NCAA's top-level Bowl Subdivision.

While some of these agreements involve series of games on equal and relatively modest terms, the real money
is elsewhere.

It's in about a dozen contests at off-campus sites, like the weekend’s featured matchups: No. 6-ranked
Washington vs. No. 10 Auburn on Saturday at Mercedes-Benz Stadium in Atlanta, and No. 8 Miami (Fla.) vs.
No. 24 LSU at AT&T Stadium on Sunday night in Arlington, Texas. Those games will provide the participating
schools a combined total of more than $50 million in appearance fees that come with strings, including a need

to sell tens of thousands of tickets schools agree to purchase from third-party organizers.

ADVERTISEMENT

Meanwhile, millions more will come directly from the schools with the wealthiest athletics departments. In at least 45 instances this season, one of those

schools will pay at least $1 million to a lower-scale opponent while aiming to fill vast stadiums and — at least theoretically — get an impressive victory

with minimal risk of defeat. Then there is Liberty, which is paying Old Dominion $1.32 million to play a game Saturday in Lynchburg, Va., that will be its

first as an FBS school.

More than 15 games this season will give the visiting team at least $1.4 million.


https://bs.serving-sys.com/BurstingPipe/BannerRedirect.bs?cn=brd&FlightID=25999940&Page=&sessionid=1454940664278684162&PluID=0&EyeblasterID=54574733&Pos=4334291335464&ord=94625464&sct=1&di=1&ncu=$$https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjsuJS3KgOh4JzP8DHlJDToc1qS0uljaJMZPMUWKZIzdxTbXm_RPiPDsatKSvcVl5iZ9cV_HL08mhW0iyVP4B80AUaUczY-D9zgEidkdcaiCwTtuYABbS2nv5oecl7WSTMinSuQ-Rxp6sVyu2ZM6mYsF-oH1uQMcpqMf8low_p6boV_RzUGwPB2vjL3Isa0BA3WJFC5pLn4d0WVXAUJPO_tmdOT_KJjfoNQPioITllk4IpM-xWss-5_ZceumMC8F8RIs_ZM5QSSaFF2syjxFIWVp_rm0dEHXn&sig=Cg0ArKJSzDsb3zed5iMqEAE&urlfix=1&adurl=$$
https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjsu7wzDVcmFyfcjV7CrIpRwtRnXMGlEYdWhK1uz54Rucd6PrjFo8HJtLpwsiwqeZR248zlJsHAy52MrE5CceLkM6l4O6ok1KdDTpsZzP39nJ4DOgp9wr7t4vckeQUlvAcIv1x241o2Y3phyYQ7RNy5_yZEF6xdaLtgzu37hjLO2FLZn-QRuRqC2v5a4EWD63gW9bqpSdFQ_uVmbWouwZJZmoKokA0spQz5H1biHFxtHwntGko7IqVcHKVKVQ2XawnkqdePXlDJOW8o9WgdRsFIkWNXBqqPfXEll_X98F58k&sig=Cg0ArKJSzPArn1xYrOoGEAE&urlfix=1&adurl=https://www.myrtlebeachgolfholiday.com/paige-spiranac-myrtle-beach-sweeps/%3Fadcode%3D803%26sourcecode%3D8%26cmpid%3DBanner
https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjsu7wzDVcmFyfcjV7CrIpRwtRnXMGlEYdWhK1uz54Rucd6PrjFo8HJtLpwsiwqeZR248zlJsHAy52MrE5CceLkM6l4O6ok1KdDTpsZzP39nJ4DOgp9wr7t4vckeQUlvAcIv1x241o2Y3phyYQ7RNy5_yZEF6xdaLtgzu37hjLO2FLZn-QRuRqC2v5a4EWD63gW9bqpSdFQ_uVmbWouwZJZmoKokA0spQz5H1biHFxtHwntGko7IqVcHKVKVQ2XawnkqdePXlDJOW8o9WgdRsFIkWNXBqqPfXEll_X98F58k&sig=Cg0ArKJSzPArn1xYrOoGEAE&urlfix=1&adurl=https://www.myrtlebeachgolfholiday.com/paige-spiranac-myrtle-beach-sweeps/%3Fadcode%3D803%26sourcecode%3D8%26cmpid%3DBanner

MORE: An eagle, the band and the refs: Oddities in college football guarantee-game contracts

MORE: Costs for non-conference games rising for Power Five football (https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/sports/college/iowa-state/cyclone-
insider/2018/08/29/college-football-costs-non-conference-games-rising-iowa-hawkeyes-iowa-state-cyclones/1132523002/

MORE: Top 25 Most Quotable College Football Coaches (https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2018/08/27/college-football-top-25-most-
quotable-coaches/878082002/)

MORE: Kyler Murray taking detour from MLB career to try and lead Oklahoma to national title

"The market just continues to go up," lowa athletics director Gary Barta said. "I'm hearing stories of other schools paying $2 million for games (in the
future). You continue to wonder where the market is going to stop."

The greatest payout this season is the $2 million Colorado State is getting from Florida for a game Sept. 15 that the schools created as part of package
under which coach Jim McElwain fulfilled the $7.5 million buyout he owed for leaving the Rams to join the Gators after the 2014 season. McElwain and
Florida agreed to part ways during the 2017 season, and he is now an assistant coach at Michigan — which will be paying $2 million for not playing a
non-conference game against Arkansas. In 2016, Michigan canceled a two-game series that was to have started this season in Ann Arbor and been
completed at Arkansas next year, which is when Michigan’s payment will be due.

More conventional transactions for home-site games this season top out at $1.7 million. That's the price for four contests, including Oregon State’s visit to
Ohio State on Saturday. Even that game has a distinction, however. It's the only home-site game this season matching Power Five conference schools
that is not part of a series.

But when you're Oregon State, and you’re struggling to compete financially within the Pac-12 Conference, or when you’re a school in one of the FBS
conferences outside the Power Five, you take to the road. Kent State will collect $3.65 million by playing three of its first four games this season at
lllinois, Penn State and Mississippi (its first Mid-American Conference game also is on the road, so Golden Flashes will play one home game in
September). Next season, Kent State is set for paydays of $1.9 million from Auburn and $1.5 million from Arizona State. And in 2020, it is due a total of
$5 million for games at Arkansas, Kentucky and Alabama.

Middle Tennessee State — this season’s adjunct member of the Southeastern Conference — will get just over $3.1 million from Vanderbilt, Georgia and
Kentucky, but the Vanderbilt game is the last of a four-game series that involved two at MTSU. The Blue Raiders have lost the first three games of that
set against Vanderbilt, but in the first game they lost by just 17-13. And last season, they became a Power Five team’s nightmare, beating Syracuse in a
game for which Syracuse paid MTSU $950,000. In an even sweeter turn for MTSU, its defensive coordinator, Scott Shafer, was Syracuse’s head coach
from 2013 through 2015.

Northern lllinois also pulled a lucrative upset last season, getting $820,000 from Nebraska and a win in Lincoln. In addition to that payout, NIU had gotten
just over $1 million from Nebraska when a 2016 game between the teams set for Chicago was canceled.

The guaranteed payouts and chances for stunning wins give some schools ample reason to incentivize their coaches to play them.

This weekend, Bowling Green coach Mike Jinks will pick up a $25,000 bonus for playing a guarantee game worth at least $400,000 (the Falcons are
getting $900,000 to play at Oregon), and he can get another $12,500 for a win over a Power Five team.

Wyoming’s Craig Bohl can get $100,000 if the Cowboys beat a Power Five team — and Washington State visits Laramie on Saturday.

Contributing: Christopher Schnaars

£+% 2018 COLLEGE FOOTBALL

Guarantee payouts for non-conference
games this weekend

Visiting Home

team’s team’s

Date Matchup amount amount
Aug. 30 New Mexico State at Minnesota $800,000
Aug. 30 Weber State at Utah 550,000
Aug. 30 Northwestern State at Texas A&M 515,000
Aug. 30 UC-Davis at San Jose State 400,000

Aug. 30 Central Connecticut at Ball State 400,000


https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2018/08/29/college-football-guarantee-game-contracts-include-strange-requests-ncaa/1131541002/
https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/sports/college/iowa-state/cyclone-insider/2018/08/29/college-football-costs-non-conference-games-rising-iowa-hawkeyes-iowa-state-cyclones/1132523002/
https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2018/08/27/college-football-top-25-most-quotable-coaches/878082002/
https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/big12/2018/08/29/kyler-murray-delaying-mlb-career-lead-oklahoma-national-title/1124095002/

Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sent.

W wwwww
_ a a a0 0

O Y S VN W\ PR S (U U W U WU PRI W (U W U W (U WU (U W (U W (U WU (U W (U W (U W (S UIIE W (DU WU (U W (U W (U (U (U WU (U (U T (U (T W QT (U i §

Savannah St. at Ala.-Birmingham’
Kennesaw State at Georgia State
Utah State at Michigan State
Western Kentucky at Wisconsin
Monmouth at Eastern Michigan
Syracuse at Western Michigan
Washington vs. Auburn?
Louisville vs. Alabama3

West Virginia vs. Tennessee*
Mississippi vs. Texas Tech®
Oregon State at Ohio State

Old Dominion at Liberty

UNLV at Southern California
Appalachian State at Penn State
Florida Atlantic at Oklahoma
Texas State at Rutgers

Coastal Carolina at South Carolina
Akron at Nebraska

Central Michigan at Kentucky
Kent State at lllinois

Northern lllinois at lowa

Bowling Green at Oregon
Brigham Young at Arizona
Eastern lllinois at Arkansas
Southern at Texas Christian
Austin Peay at Georgia
Tennessee-Martin at Missouri
Charleston Southern at Florida
Nicholls State at Kansas

South Dakota State at lowa State
South Dakota at Kansas State
James Madison at North Carolina St.
Richmond at Virginia

Missouri State at Oklahoma State
Elon at South Florida

Cincinnati at UCLA

Texas vs. Maryland®

Stephen F. Austin at Mississippi St.
VMI at Toledo

Alcorn State at Georgia Tech
Furman at Clemson

Howard at Ohio

Central Arkansas at Tulsa
Portland State at Nevada
Massachusetts at Boston College
Navy at Hawaii

North Carolina A&T at East Carolina

South Carolina St. at Georgia Southern

Incarnate Word at New Mexico
Northern Arizona at Texas-El Paso
Texas-San Antonio at Arizona State
Southeast Missouri at Arkansas State
Washington State at Wyoming

Boise State at Troy

Mercer at Memphis

Jackson State at Southern Mississippi
Fordham at Charlotte

Grambling at Louisiana-Lafayette

275,000
135,000
1,400,000
1,350,000
325,000
300,000
4,100,000
2,750,000
2,500,000
2,500,000
1,700,000
1,320,000
1,250,000
1,200,000
1,200,000
1,200,000
1,200,000
1,170,000
1,150,000
1,150,000
1,000,000
900,000
600,000
525,000
500,000
500,000
475,000
475,000
450,000
425,000
425,000
425,000
405,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
375,000
375,000
360,000
350,000
350,000
350,000
350,000
350,000
330,000
325,000
325,000
325,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
300,000
250,000
250,000

Southeastern Louisiana at Louisiana-Monroe 250,000

Marshall at Miami (Ohio)

North Carolina at California
Indiana at Florida International
Idaho at Fresno State

Louisiana Tech at South Alabama

200,000
200,000
200,000
175,000
150.000

$4,200,000
4,500,000
2,500,000
3,750,000

3,500,000



Sept. 1 Middle Tennessee at Vanderbilt 150,000

R P ——y———

Sept. 1 Southern Methodist at North Texas 100,000
Sept. 1 Houston at Rice 100,000
Sept. 2 Miami (Fla.) vs. LSU” 4,750,000

1. Savannah State gets $275,000, plus 40% of proceeds of sales by its ticket office.
2. Washington agreed to buy 7,917 tickets; Auburn agreed to buy 40,088.
3. Louisville agreed to buy 10,000 tickets; Alabama agreed to buy 18,000.

4. Each school agreed to buy 12,500 tickets. Each school gets $400,000 bonus of if
66,000 tickets are sold; each gets additional $100,000 if 70,000 are sold; each gets
another $200,000 if game is sellout (at least 72,500 tickets sold).

5. Mississippi agreed to buy 15,000 tickets; Texas Tech agreed to buy 25,000.
6. Maryland agreed to buy 25,000 tickets.
7.LSU agreed to buy at least 25,000 tickets. Terms for Miami unavailable.

SOURCE USA TODAY research @ USA TODAY SPORTS

_ Fullscreen

College football's most quotable
coaches

¥4 Citizens Bank’ COVERED FROM CITIZENS BANK STUDENT LOAN®

ORIENTATION UNTIL WITH MULTI-YEAR
GRADUATION. APPROVAL



https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjsvDZs9dfQhAu0UPL-GKe3OlvV9cShAorOSYgya6pcRhd_D-PLldFY0ctemENbVfRB6pFfSJKUnDVFxCNMz7eyCuExqu0iu7hfAxUxAGGvGvISO5v8_IzTxrIpK3IumBTQSGQ_TRdja3q1cNY4jrnCSPd44SEU8v5PTf0MfBwFL72phQP6Zx0dTQpmZezUIVANFTeIKJWlIUNL_DvfIS5QRb78Paa9QOmb1_qrL7Myfvg5IhbAydD-4vj35iffW3XxmhAdN5ITMxmhszUFhoVBvFFcbMoNkV9mySwZHkjNTKwsyfn8C8rQkF-A7YN7pwOWFnfaYxuRaADb94M0JzI9aF6r9GfqUjSVZvMpS7dha7TgfhcVVJnYkzn1xtapZyxRSbBSAmA5VohOUS-a7WIO63SmhwAAWxPi8m6_BHCtxXl935KEFeJhHmpttAX6zxFAeWmImvMqQ8CLJZAt9nZcPst0n46ipB3woKhfjtyW8nC1OjgKLbloLcjs8j6epuTy6cPMpCdYBn9dzeXCcj1UPObiCNxP8UxxyDr69NVPsIVezGQGUgNTmdfgjSmU4B-89D9yRIm28SOBGTVOJivKx3wHm6qTtNlM7aqsK26Sy25cn2F8eZdAQJvmMZ7KRGns7EYSa5SaPqmk_W3SPghKHQBcT8r5HL0sv2dHe_VatQIYuhda-hCH6ugVrNQvxZZPI-rdmvH3plu0zyqqLCJy32TeIx7LAX7Y5m1aN4l1LavGZypZ0fgpBCTLLvms-m80agfSo9Icxo4HKXsSFJJkIFb2RcasSUwBU3RW9_7u3fwse65toBaJ8JTRK3T0dhRJvtKNcqAvwL6nlrfO48gsGjP00MUklVYsmyS50kANHb5B4ssMYDiyUYxdjhtE-tvZbPmcd84umPdeSZXgoIkz_0yC7BfzFxHakhDUcgwnBWyyYVM0S1dTXGUWPRQ_fjmXL-8RE&sai=AMfl-YRCdHy-eSMPs3_7BlcDQVFWRiBB_cI8W7UYnK96VcGkI52kuvB2gR3FoTZyss-qAs-CC5FJC6Qy-dr1tFaSQzDgrxBO3CAGxQ9WRj3iPCRJfTOPYXF8Kgsn-ssjyQule1aMUfKkCxMW__0dnYLDGNkIP6Tfl0aSYHVgIKuW&sig=Cg0ArKJSzJKLX--UV5Hi&urlfix=1&adurl=https://google-bidout-d.openx.net/w/1.0/rc%3Fts%%26r%3Dhttps://citizensbank.demdex.net/event%3Fd_event%3Dclick%26d_src%3D110948%26d_site%3D4316434%26d_creative%3D100889056%26d_placement%3D220238791%26d_campaign%3D20598529%26d_rd%3Dhttps://studentloans.citizensbank.com/student%3FWT.mc_id%3DMerkle-DisplayODA-_-INS-_-220238791_100889056
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://usat.ly/2olOoKp&text=College%20football%20guarantee%20games:%20A%20gig%20economy%20worth%20more%20than%20$175%20million%20this%20season&via=usatoday
https://plus.google.com/share?url=https://usat.ly/2olOoKpnull
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?url=https://usat.ly/2olOoKp&mini=true

