

College football guarantee games: A gig economy worth more than \$175 million this season

Steve Berkowitz, Randy Peterson, Amanda Caffey, USA TODAY Network Published 1:14 p.m. ET Aug. 29, 2018 | Updated 2:43 p.m. ET Aug. 29, 2018



(Photo: The Associated Press)

College football's version of the gig economy gets rolling Thursday, as teams across the country begin the annual ritual of playing one-time, non-conference games in exchange for huge payouts.

This season, well over \$175 million will change hands just for teams getting on the field for these so-called "guarantee" games, according to an analysis of more than 275 contracts for matchups involving teams in the NCAA's top-level Bowl Subdivision.

While some of these agreements involve series of games on equal and relatively modest terms, the real money is elsewhere.

It's in about a dozen contests at off-campus sites, like the weekend's featured matchups: No. 6-ranked Washington vs. No. 10 Auburn on Saturday at Mercedes-Benz Stadium in Atlanta, and No. 8 Miami (Fla.) vs. No. 24 LSU at AT&T Stadium on Sunday night in Arlington, Texas. Those games will provide the participating schools a combined total of more than \$50 million in appearance fees that come with strings, including a need

to sell tens of thousands of tickets schools agree to purchase from third-party organizers.

ADVERTISEMENT

Meanwhile, millions more will come directly from the schools with the wealthiest athletics departments. In at least 45 instances this season, one of those schools will pay at least \$1 million to a lower-scale opponent while aiming to fill vast stadiums and — at least theoretically — get an impressive victory with minimal risk of defeat. Then there is Liberty, which is paying Old Dominion \$1.32 million to play a game Saturday in Lynchburg, Va., that will be its first as an FBS school.

More than 15 games this season will give the visiting team at least \$1.4 million.

MORE: An eagle, the band and the refs: Oddities in college football guarantee-game contracts

(https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2018/08/29/college-football-guarantee-game-contracts-include-strange-requests-ncaa/1131541002/)

MORE: <u>Costs for non-conference games rising for Power Five football (https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/sports/college/iowa-state/cyclone-insider/2018/08/29/college-football-costs-non-conference-games-rising-iowa-hawkeyes-iowa-state-cyclones/1132523002/)</u>

MORE: <u>Top 25 Most Quotable College Football Coaches (https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2018/08/27/college-football-top-25-most-guotable-coaches/878082002/)</u>

MORE: <u>Kyler Murray taking detour from MLB career to try and lead Oklahoma to national title</u> (<u>https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/big12/2018/08/29/kyler-murray-delaying-mlb-career-lead-oklahoma-national-title/1124095002/</u>)

"The market just continues to go up," lowa athletics director Gary Barta said. "I'm hearing stories of other schools paying \$2 million for games (in the future). You continue to wonder where the market is going to stop."

The greatest payout this season is the \$2 million Colorado State is getting from Florida for a game Sept. 15 that the schools created as part of package under which coach Jim McElwain fulfilled the \$7.5 million buyout he owed for leaving the Rams to join the Gators after the 2014 season. McElwain and Florida agreed to part ways during the 2017 season, and he is now an assistant coach at Michigan — which will be paying \$2 million for *not* playing a non-conference game against Arkansas. In 2016, Michigan canceled a two-game series that was to have started this season in Ann Arbor and been completed at Arkansas next year, which is when Michigan's payment will be due.

More conventional transactions for home-site games this season top out at \$1.7 million. That's the price for four contests, including Oregon State's visit to Ohio State on Saturday. Even that game has a distinction, however. It's the only home-site game this season matching Power Five conference schools that is not part of a series.

But when you're Oregon State, and you're struggling to compete financially within the Pac-12 Conference, or when you're a school in one of the FBS conferences outside the Power Five, you take to the road. Kent State will collect \$3.65 million by playing three of its first four games this season at Illinois, Penn State and Mississippi (its first Mid-American Conference game also is on the road, so Golden Flashes will play one home game in September). Next season, Kent State is set for paydays of \$1.9 million from Auburn and \$1.5 million from Arizona State. And in 2020, it is due a total of \$5 million for games at Arkansas, Kentucky and Alabama.

Middle Tennessee State — this season's adjunct member of the Southeastern Conference — will get just over \$3.1 million from Vanderbilt, Georgia and Kentucky, but the Vanderbilt game is the last of a four-game series that involved two at MTSU. The Blue Raiders have lost the first three games of that set against Vanderbilt, but in the first game they lost by just 17-13. And last season, they became a Power Five team's nightmare, beating Syracuse in a game for which Syracuse paid MTSU \$950,000. In an even sweeter turn for MTSU, its defensive coordinator, Scott Shafer, was Syracuse's head coach from 2013 through 2015.

Northern Illinois also pulled a lucrative upset last season, getting \$820,000 from Nebraska and a win in Lincoln. In addition to that payout, NIU had gotten just over \$1 million from Nebraska when a 2016 game between the teams set for Chicago was canceled.

The guaranteed payouts and chances for stunning wins give some schools ample reason to incentivize their coaches to play them.

This weekend, Bowling Green coach Mike Jinks will pick up a \$25,000 bonus for playing a guarantee game worth at least \$400,000 (the Falcons are getting \$900,000 to play at Oregon), and he can get another \$12,500 for a win over a Power Five team.

Wyoming's Craig Bohl can get \$100,000 if the Cowboys beat a Power Five team — and Washington State visits Laramie on Saturday.

Contributing: Christopher Schnaars

2018 COLLEGE FOOTBALL

Guarantee payouts for non-conference games this weekend

Date	Matchup	team's amount	Home team's amount
Aug. 30	New Mexico State at Minnesota	\$800,000	
Aug. 30	Weber State at Utah	550,000	
Aug. 30	Northwestern State at Texas A&M	515,000	
Aug. 30	UC-Davis at San Jose State	400,000	
Aug. 30	Central Connecticut at Ball State	400,000	

	Savannah St. at AlaBirmingham ¹	275,000	
-	Kennesaw State at Georgia State	135,000	
Aug. 31		1,400,000	
Aug. 31	Western Kentucky at Wisconsin	1,350,000	
Aug. 31	Monmouth at Eastern Michigan	325,000	
Aug. 31	Syracuse at Western Michigan	300,000	
Sept. 1	Washington vs. Auburn ²	4,100,000	\$4,200,000
Sept. 1	Louisville vs. Alabama ³	2,750,000	4,500,000
Sept. 1	West Virginia vs. Tennessee ⁴	2,500,000	2,500,000
Sept. 1		2,500,000	3,750,000
Sept. 1		1,700,000	, ,
Sept. 1	0	1,320,000	
Sept. 1	-	1,250,000	
Sept. 1		1,200,000	
Sept. 1		1,200,000	
Sept. 1		1,200,000	
-			
Sept. 1		1,200,000	
Sept. 1		1,170,000	
Sept. 1		1,150,000	
Sept. 1		1,150,000	
Sept. 1		1,000,000	
Sept. 1	Bowling Green at Oregon	900,000	
Sept. 1	Brigham Young at Arizona	600,000	
Sept. 1	Eastern Illinois at Arkansas	525,000	
Sept. 1	Southern at Texas Christian	500,000	
Sept. 1	Austin Peay at Georgia	500,000	
Sept. 1	Tennessee-Martin at Missouri	475,000	
Sept. 1	Charleston Southern at Florida	475,000	
Sept. 1	Nicholls State at Kansas	450,000	
Sept. 1	South Dakota State at Iowa State	425,000	
Sept. 1	South Dakota at Kansas State	425,000	
Sept. 1	James Madison at North Carolina St.	425,000	
Sept. 1	Richmond at Virginia	405,000	
Sept. 1	Missouri State at Oklahoma State	400,000	
Sept. 1	Elon at South Florida	400,000	
Sept. 1	Cincinnati at UCLA	400,000	
-	Texas vs. Maryland ⁶	400,000	3,500,000
Sept. 1			3,500,000
Sept. 1	Stephen F. Austin at Mississippi St.	400,000	
Sept. 1	VMI at Toledo	375,000	
Sept. 1	Alcorn State at Georgia Tech	375,000	
Sept. 1	Furman at Clemson	360,000	
Sept. 1	Howard at Ohio	350,000	
Sept. 1	Central Arkansas at Tulsa	350,000	
Sept. 1	Portland State at Nevada	350,000	
Sept. 1	Massachusetts at Boston College	350,000	
Sept. 1	Navy at Hawaii	350,000	
Sept. 1	North Carolina A&T at East Carolina	330,000	
Sept. 1	South Carolina St. at Georgia Southern	325,000	
Sept. 1	Incarnate Word at New Mexico	325,000	
Sept. 1	Northern Arizona at Texas-El Paso	325,000	
Sept. 1	Texas-San Antonio at Arizona State	300,000	
Sept. 1	Southeast Missouri at Arkansas State	300,000	
Sept. 1	Washington State at Wyoming	300,000	
Sept. 1	Boise State at Troy	300,000	
Sept. 1	Mercer at Memphis	300,000	
Sept. 1	Jackson State at Southern Mississippi	300,000	
Sept. 1	Fordham at Charlotte	250,000	
Sept. 1	Grambling at Louisiana-Lafayette	250,000	
Sept. 1	Southeastern Louisiana at Louisiana-Monroe		
Sept. 1	Marshall at Miami (Ohio)	200,000	
Sept. 1	North Carolina at California	200,000	
Sept. 1	Indiana at Florida International	200,000	
Sept. 1	Idaho at Fresno State	175,000	
Sept. 1	Louisiana Tech at South Alabama	150.000	

		,	
Sept. 1	Middle Tennessee at Vanderbilt	150,000	
Sept. 1	Southern Methodist at North Texas	100,000	
Sept. 1	Houston at Rice	100,000	
Sept. 2	Miami (Fla.) vs. LSU ⁷	4	,750,000

1. Savannah State gets \$275,000, plus 40% of proceeds of sales by its ticket office.

2. Washington agreed to buy 7,917 tickets; Auburn agreed to buy 40,088.

3. Louisville agreed to buy 10,000 tickets; Alabama agreed to buy 18,000.

4. Each school agreed to buy 12,500 tickets. Each school gets \$400,000 bonus of if 66,000 tickets are sold; each gets additional \$100,000 if 70,000 are sold; each gets another \$200,000 if game is sellout (at least 72,500 tickets sold).

5. Mississippi agreed to buy 15,000 tickets; Texas Tech agreed to buy 25,000.

6. Maryland agreed to buy 25,000 tickets.

7. LSU agreed to buy at least 25,000 tickets. Terms for Miami unavailable.

SOURCE USA TODAY research

USA TODAY SPORTS

